FUBLIC UTILITIES OQMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

MISSIW ADVISORY & OQOMPLIANCE DIVISION RESOLUTION NO. W-339)
wWater Utilities Branch April 13, 1988

RESOLUTION

(RES. w—-3393) DEL ORO WATER COMPANY (DOWC). ORDER
AUTHORIZING A GENERAL RATE INCREASE PRODUCING $47 490
OR 9.30% ADDITIONAL ANNUAL REVENUE.

DOWC, by draft adviod letter accepted by the wa.tex‘ Utilities Branch (Branch)
on July 20, 1987, requested authority under Section VI of General Oxder (G.0.)
96-A and Section 454 of the Public Utilities Oode to increasé rates for water
service by $120,432 or 23.96%. DOWC éstimates that 1987 gross reverue of -
.$502,568 at presént rates woald increase to $623,000 at proposed ratées and
would producé a rate of rétum of 10,763 on raté base. DOWC servés about
. 3,353 general metéréd and 2 metered mlgatmn customers in the oommumty of
Hagalla, Rutté County.

The present rates have been in effect since Octcber 7, 1983 pursuant to
Rssolution No. W-3121, dated Septémber 30, 1983, which authorized a genenl
rate increase.

'meBrauhmadeanhﬁepémlentanalysmofDOWCssummaryoféanums. :
Appéndix A shows DOMC's and the Branch's éstimated summary of earnings at

present, xa}mtedarﬂadoptedrates. Appen:hxhs‘rmsdlfferenoesm ‘

‘IheBrard'sestmteofcpératmrevenmatprwartrat&e Lsmg‘nerﬂﬁn
DOWC's. DOWCardthéBrardiagreémthemmberofasstomersa:dthégrwth
in customérs Quring thé tést year, but DOWC's aoccountant erréd by including.
mlycne—halfméarmlgrwﬁlmcalmlatmitspresentmtsreveme
fiquré. DOWC made thé same érror in calculating its réverues at proposéd
ratés, but still amvedatafigureclosetotheara@'samarattlyduétoa
oampensatmg érror in its compleéx spxeadsheet program that it was never able
to disocover. DOWC's acooumntant has éxamined thé Branch's calaalations for.

matbathprésentardpmposedmtesaIﬂagxestheyamcom

The differénceés in stunates for cperati.n; expénses are mp\nchasedpowe.r,
mater;als{ other pla.nt: mainténance expense, éemployés pensian and benef).ts, ,
uncollectibleés, office supplies and expensés, professional sexvices,
insurance, requlatory ocommission éxpensé, géneral expénses, depreciation
expensé, property taxes, payroll taxes and income taxes.




The Branch's estimate of purchased power éxpensé is lower than DOWC's, DOWC

estimated its power expense as its 1986 rebordéd oost plus an incremént dueé to
customer growth. The 1986 figure is no longér applicable bécause during 1986
DOWC purchased power under six different power schedulés while it now usés
only three, The &rand\‘s method of performing a detailed analysis of water
pumped and eléctric énsrgy used under éach applicable schedule and applying
the latest power company rates is more accurate than simply éscalating the
prévious year's figure.

The Branch's estimate of materials expense is much lower than DOWC's, DOWC _
proposed basing most of its other expense estimates on the avéragé of the 1985
and 1986 reco figures,ardtheazand:oormrred In this case, DOWC
provided no justification for its $12,000 materials éxpense éstimate which is
more than twice the recorded figure for each of the last two years., The
Branch's estimaté is thé average of thé past two years' figures adjusted for. -
customér growth and inflation. The escalation factors uséd by the Branch for
this and other acoounts were those pered by the Advisory Branch of the
Oommission Advisory and Compliance Division.

DOWC's estimate of other plant mamtenanoe expenses represents its oosts for
an alarm systém and answering and paging sérvices. ‘Thé Uniform Sjstem of
Accounts for water utilities requires that theseée éxpensés be classified under
office supplies and expensés. ‘IheBrar@hasinchxiedth&sééxpens&smxts ’
estimates of office supplies and expensés addréssad below.

DOWC's éstimate of employee pension and beneﬁts is $5, 000 compared to the ‘
Branch's hlgher estmate of $11,870. The $6,870 difference is dué to the
Branch's inclusion in thls catego:y of émployée héalth insurance which DOWC
inadvertently includéd in the insurance acoount.

DOWC did not estimaté uncollectibles for the tést yéar. However, it has
recordéd uncolléctible éxpenses for 1985 and 1986. The Branch éstimated
unocolléctibles at 0.15% of révenues baséd on the avérage uncollectiblés
experienced during thé pé\st two years.

DOWC &stunated $17,800 for office supplieﬁ and expénse by increasing its 1986
récorded figure for customer growth. The Branch tookthetwoyearrecorded
avérage escalated for inflation and customer growth to arrivéata _
oon:aspo:ﬁu'g flgure of $18,318, then added $4,026 for DOWC'S alarm system and
answering and paging servio&s which DOWG had erroneo.lsly included in its other
plant maintenancé expense.  The $4,026 figure is also the recorded average for
the past two yéars escalatéd for inflation and customer growth.’

DOWC's éstimate of $8,200 for professmnal services 1ncludes $5, 000 for légal
fees, $1,500 for genéral aocounting sérvicés and §1 700 for acoounting work
relating to thée preparation of this genéral raté incréase requést. Thé Branch
included $968 in leqal fées, $1,007 in géneral accomting services, and $1,770
for rate casé work (but reclassified the lattér amount to the x‘egmatory '
commission expense acoount). DOWC estimated its legal feés as & lump sum
without éxplanation. The Branch éxamined thé recorded legal fees for the past




two years and found most of them t6 be related to a légal disgntewitha
neighroring irrigation district arilling a weld which DOWC believes may

zé its water supply, and the tpossihle purchase of another water
utility. The Branch's $968 in légal fees réprésents the amnual amount spent
to date an thée watér supply disputé because DOWC is pursuing it in the best
interests of its customérs and the dispute is expected to continue durirng the
next three years, However, thé Branch did not include an amount for légal
work involving the purchase 6f anothér water utility because that is more
properly investment groundwork for the ownér than a reascriablé and necessary

for thé benefit of its water customers. The Branch's éstimate of
$1,007 for géneral accounting service is the recorded average for the past two
years escalated for inflation and customer growth. The Branch estimatéd
$1,770 for work on this genexal rate increase request, hut classified it as
regulatory oommission expense as explained later.

Thé Branch's $12,102 estimate for insurancé expense is significantly ISS than
DOWC's $20,023. Much of the difference is dué to thé Brarch's
reclassification of $6,870 in émployéé health insurance which more properly
belongs in the émployée pénsions and benéfits account as discussed éarlier.
The remaining différence is due to thé fact that the Branch based its estimate
on the airrent 1987-88 msurance preniums which were not available to mwc
when it prepared its estmat&s. '

As méntionéd éarliér, DOWC included $1,700 for thé expense of this raté casé
under its profeﬁsional services estimate, Under thé Uniform System of’ -
Accounts, rate casé expensés are to be accountéd for as régulatory cxmmissmn
expense. Thé Branch's $1,770 is based on amortizing the $5,310 total cost of
thé raté case over the thréé-yéar minimum rate casé cycle.

DOWC's estimaté of général éxpensé is a one-time oont.rlbutlon to the Chioo
Chamber of Commeérce, 'l‘heBraerxasexcludedtlnsammnt in keéping with
éstablished Commission practice conceming utility donations that do not
directiy beénefit customers.

. The difference in estimatés of depreciation expense is due to the dlfferenoe
in average utility plant éstimates. . -

Both DOWC's and thé Branch's estinates of property tarkes weré based on the
1986-1987 property tax bills. The différénce is due to DOWC's erroneamly g
including & pump asséssment tax of $608 mthepmpertyta)tesestlmate. poWe
now agrées that thé pump asséssment tax is no longer appllcablé, so the Branch
has éxcluded that amount from its estimates.

The small differénce bétween thé Branch's and DOWC's %tmatés of paypoll
taxes is due to DOWC's mrrectly using a tax raté of 0.7% for Féderal
Unemployment Insurancé instead of the correct rate of 0.8% for 1987, The
Branch estimate of $11,996 for payroll taxes reflects the 0.8% tax rate.

The Branch's inocome tax estmate at proposed rates is much loweér than th's
bécausé DOWC used a straight 40% fedéral inoome tax rate and considerably
understated its interest éxpense deduction. Because DOWC's rates from this
proceeding will become effective during 1988, the Branch uséd the 1988 fedéral




income tax rates established by the TaX Reform Act of 1986 amd the '

correspording state incomé tax rate. The Branch's tax calaulations include a
deduction for intérest éxpense of $50,015 based on the long-term debt in
DOWC's capital structure as recommendéd by the Acocunting and Financial Branch
of the Ccommission Advisory and Compliance Division. Appendix D, page 2 shows
the Branch's calculation of income taxes at adopted rates.

The differences in rate base between DOWC and the Branch are in utility plant,
depreciation reserve, contributions, working cash and materials and supplies.

DOWC's estimate of average plant is $3,234,550 compared to the Branch's -
estimate of $3,200,020. The difference is dué to differing estimatées of plant
aaditions and retirements. BOWC's éstimate of plant additions for the test
yéar includes: (1) completion of Well Bo. 8 and related facilities for
$118,000; (2) installation of a chlorinator for $2,500: (3) hlildl.l"g a
pumphousé at Well No. 7 for $25,000; (4) ustallin.; an émergency power.
genérator for $20 600} ancl (5) purchasing a new truck for $15,000. DOWC -

prépared 1ts estimates in early to mid-1987 ard only the wall constriiction and
related facilities were completed by thé end of test year 1987, ‘Théréfore the
Branch has included only $118,000 in plant additions for 1987. Thé Branch
also included plant retirements of $6,560 in 1987 based on the average
récordéd retirements in 1985 and 1986

Evén though thé chlérinater and emezgency gené:r.ator mposed for adchtim
1987 were not installéd, thé Branch beliéves these itéms will help maintam
adequate and reliable water sérvice. Thé Branch thérefor récommends DOWC be
éncouraged to compléte them during 1988. DOWC should be allowed to file an
advice letter to begm recaverug the reasonablé costs when they havé béén
compléted and placed in service.

DOWC's estlmate of the averagé dépreéciation resérve is $1,163,870, while the
Brandl's estimate is $1,160,050. The mfferame is dué to the differénces in
deprecmtlon accruval and retuement estimates for the test year describéd
earlier,

The Sll(j‘zt difference in contributions estimates is dué to the Branch's usé of
the reoorded 1987 beginning-of-year contributions which varijed shg‘htly from
DOWC's estimate. The Branch and DOWC agreed on thé additional contributions
for 1987. ,

The dlffexenoe in working cash is due to dlffermg operati.ng experse ,
estmates, the Branch's recognitien of anual service dxarg% 1d in advanoe
and DOWC's inadvertént calculation of working cash as though it bllled bi=
monthly rather than monthly. Thé Branch used the Commission's Standara
Practice U-16, Detérmination of Working Cash Allowance, to arrive at its
working cash estimate,

DOWC baséd its materials and supplies éstimate on 1986 récorded data. The |
Branch's slightly higher estimaté results fron the Branch's usé of the avérage
recorded 1985 and 1986 data escalated for customer growth and inflation.




The Accounting and Financial Branch of the Commission Advisory and Oomplia.noé
Division has examined DOWC's capitalization and récomménds a capital structure
oconsisting of 61% lorg-term debt at a odst of 10.75% and 39% eq.lity at a oost
of 11.50%, for a recomnended overall veturn of 11.05% on raté hase, Although
this is greater than the 10.76% retum proposed by DOWC, it still results in
DOWC being granted a révenue increase less than it requested. The Water
utilities Branch's recomménded summary of éarnings to produce an 11.05% return
on rate base is shown as the last column in Apperdix A

DOWC was informéd of the Branch's differing views of revenues, expénses, rate °
basé and raté of return and has stated that 1taooeptsthearand1's&stimat&=

A notice of the proposed rate increase was mailed to all O.lstOmers on July 28,
1987, Eleven lettérs wére récéived in responsé to the notice - nine protested
the magnitude of the rate increase, one complained of inefficient ‘
adninistrative opérations, and one oomplamed of fluctuating water pressurés
in different locations. Régarding thé magnitude of thé proposéd rate incréase_
and inéfficient administrativé opérations, the Branch carefully scrutinized .
all éléments of DOWC's proposal during its investigation and is satisfied w;th
DOWC's efficiency and believes that thé increasé bémg récommended is -
reasonable. As to the fluctuating pressure complalnt, the Branch took . -
pressure réadings _throughout the systéem during its field investigation an:l -
found them to be in complianoe with recpirements sét forth in the commission's
G.0. 103, "Rales Gw:armng Water service, Including Minimum Standards for S
Désign and Construction.” C

The Branch conductéd a public meéeting in Magalia on August 21, 1987 to reoelve
public input and answer customérs' questions. Fifty-four people atternded the
neeting. The primary sentiment éxpressed was that the rate increasé proposed ,
by DOWC was too high. Additional ocomments weré made about lower wateér rates
in surrounding communitiés} lack of information regarding the )Lsuflcatmn
for rate increases; water quality; and water consérvation. DOWC's and the
Branch's repr%entatwas discusséd thée proposed increase and other items of
oconcemn expresséd by the customers at the public meetmg

‘Ihe Branch has draftéd a letter explaim'ng the Oomnss1m's action in thlS -
matter and aftér this resolution is signed it will be mailed to all thése who
wrote in about DOWC's proposal. The draft letter 1sattadxedasApperﬂJxE.

A field investigation of DOWC's systen was made on August 12, 1987, Portions
of the water system were mspected watér pressures and methods of operation
chécked: customeérs and émployées intérviewed; and company records i -
The m&stlgatlm indicated that sérvice is satisfactory and DOWC's systém is
in oomphance with the requlrements of G.O. 103. There are no outstanding
Commission orders réquiring system improvements.

Aoccording to the California Départment of Héalth Services, the quality of
DOWC's watér méets the state standards. All of DOWC's water is from wells. .
Oompletmn of well No. 8 with a désign pumping capacity of 1,000 ga.llas pér
mimte provides an adequaté water supply and sufficient  préessure to satisfy
fire reqmrements DOWC has éncouraged watér consérvation by éliminating flat
rates and distributing water consérvation kits. All of DOWC's customers are
now metered. No further conservation measures are neéded at this time,




DOWC's present general metered rates oonsist of an arvwal mintmun charge of
$118.80 plus a commodity charge of $0.65 per 100 cubic feet (Ocf) of usage
above the mininum allowance (800 Ocf).

Commission rate design policy for water utilities calls for the conversion of
ninimum charge ratés to sérvice charge rates. In addition, becision 86-05-064
effective May 28, 1986 established a rnéw rate design pol icl' ¢alling for rateés -

which recover up to 50% of fixed expénses through the serv charge, phasing
out lifeline rates, and reduction 6f the number of quantity bloc:xs

To make all the changes that thé rate desi liq' calls for at this time
wounld cause considérable disparity in the in customers' monthiy bills
at various oconsumption levels, Dépénding upon upon usage, somé customérs would
expenence incréasés in their monthly bills wéll in excess of twice the systen
average increase,

To spread the 1rr:reasemorée\.'enlyamorgo.lst0mérs, ﬂw&andzréoommezﬂsﬂlat
DOWC's météred rate schedule be corivértéd from a mininum to a sérvice chargé
schedule with two quantity blocks, oné for usagé up to 800 Ocf per month and -
oneforallusageoverthatamwnt. The service charge would be sét at a
levél which recovers approximately 75% of DOWC's fixed costs as ocompared to
thé more than 100% recovered by its present minimum charge.

' DOWC's aurent metersd irrigation sérviceé schédule provides a quantity rate

considerably below that for its other metéred custopmers. The

recommends that this schedule éventually be eliminatéd and its two usérs
bru.:gl'ntmtothegeneralmeteredratesdxedule. 'Iboombmethesdwedlnesmw,
howevér, would causé mxgatlon customers to récéiveé increases of about 85%,
which would bé éxcéssive compared to thé increasés for other metered
cistonérs. The Branch's reoonmerded u'ngatlon rate schedule would reduce the
disparity by half and mové in the direction of consolidation by establishing
uniform servicé charge lévels but a single irrigation quantity rate of $0.48
per Ccf comparéd to the tail block raté of $0.65 per Ocf for other customérs,
For thé two irrigation customérs, this résults in an incréase of about 40. 1%
compared to an overall incréasé of 9.3% for all customers.

Thé Branch recomménds that the Commission authorize an increase in gmss
annual revenue of $47,490 or 9.30%.

At the récommended ratés shown in Appendix B, the monthly bill foratypi@al '
meteéred customér with a 5/8 » 3/4-inch metér using the system average of 9 Ccf .
would incréase from $10 55 to $12.25 or 16.1%. A comparison of the pmmt :
and recommended rates is shown in Appendix C.




FINDINGS

1. The Branch's recomméended summary of eamings (Appendix A) is réasonable
and should be adopted.

2. The rates recommended by the Branch (Appendix B) are reasonable ard should
be authorized.

3. The quantities (Appendix D) uséd to déevelop the Branch's récommendation
are reasonable and should be adopted. _

4. The installation of & chlorinator and emergency genérator \ull help
maintain adeqxate and reliablé water service. DOWC should be authorized to
file an advice letter to réoover in ratés thé reasonable costs associated with
installation of theé chlorinator and the émergency génerator.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Authority is granted undéer Public Utilities Gode Section 454 for Del Oro
Water Company to file an advice léttéer incorporating the summary of éarnings
ard reviséed ratesdxedu]&sattadmedtomsr&solutlmasApperﬁmesAaJﬂB
réspectively, and concurrently to cancél its présently effective rate -
Schedulés Nos. YA and 3M.  Such filing shall ocomply with General Order 96-A
Thé efféctive date of thé revised schédules shall be the dat.e of filing

2, Dél Oro Water Company is authorizéd to file an advicé létter to réoover in
ratés the reasonablé cost of installing a dﬂonna’cor and an éneérgency
generator after thosé facilities have been placéd in service.

3. This resolution is effective today.

I oertlfy that this resolution was adopted by thé Public Ut111t1a; Commission
at its regular meeting on April 13, 1988. Thé following commissionérs ,
approved it

Y 31 : ) _
STANLEY W. HULETT : A7)
. President - C TR
FREDEBICK R. DUDA
G MITCHELL WILK
JOHN B. OHANIAN
Commissioners

B:ealtlve !I)Lrect\:or K
ti 1 ’




APPENDIX A
DEL ORO WATER OOMPANY

SWRMARY OF EARNINGS
(Test Year 1987)

| Utility Estimated | Branch Estimatad |

|
| Present |Requésted | Presént | Requested | adopted |
| Rates | Rates | Rates | Ratés | Rates |

$ 502,568 $ ézs,oogs 510,889 $ 623,571 § 558,379
0 o 0 0
502,568 623,000 510,889 623,571 558,379

125,000 125,600 119,52} 119,521 119,521
38,772 38,772 38,772 38,772 38,772
12,0060 12,000 5,838 5,838 5,838
20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000
10,500 10,500 10,500 10,500 10,500

Other plant Maint, - 6,000 6,000 0 0 o .

Office Salaries 70,369 - 70,369 70,369 70,369 70,369'-

Mgmt, Salarieés 30,444 30,444 30,444 30,444 30,444
Brpl. Pens, & Benefits 5,000 5, OOO 11,870 11,870 11,870

Uncollectibles 0 766 935 - 836

office Svc. & Réntals 41,000 a1, ooo 41,000 41,0600 41,000

Office Supp. & Exps. 17,800 17,800 22,344 22,344 22,344
Professional Sérvices 8,200 8,200 1,975 1,975 1, '975
Insurancé 20,023 20 023 12,102 12,102 12,102

Reg. Com. Exp. ) 0 1,770 1,770 1,770

General Expensé 2,400 2,400 0 0 : 0

Subtotal 407,508 407,508 387,271 387,430 367,341 -

Deprec1at10n 51,560 51,560 50,705 50,705 50,705 -

Taxes 14,525 14,525 13,917 13,917 13,917
Payroll Taxes 11,939 11,939 11,996 11,996 11,996
Inoime Taxes " 200 46,889 300 32,200 10,171
Total Deductions 485,732 532,421 464,189 496,258 474,130

Net Reverue 16,836 90,579 46,700 127,313 84,349

Raté Basé _ :
Avérage Plant 3,234,550 3,234,550 3,200,020 3,260,020 3 200 020
Averagé Depr. Res 1,163,870 1,163,870 1,160,050 1,160,050 1 160 050
Net Plant 2,070,680 070 680 2,039,970 2,039,970 2 039,970
Lesst Advances 359,040 359,040 359,040 359 040 359,040
Contributions 950,630 950,630 950,710 950 710 950,710
Plus: Working Cash 74,480 74,480 25,220 25 220 25,220
Mat'l & Suppl. 6,500 6,500 5,990 _6,990 6,990
Rate Base 841,990 841,990 762,430 762,430 762,430
Rate of Return 2.00% 10.76% 6.13% 16.70% 11.05%




APPENDIX B
Page 1
Del Oro Water Campany
Sd’l&i\lle }bo l-A

ANNUAL GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPIJCABILI’IY

Applicable to all metered water service furmished on an anmual basis.
mrrom

Al terntory served by bel Om Water Company,
Fir Haven &)bdlmsim, Siérra Del Oro Subdivisiens, ‘
Subdivisions, and vmmity, iocated approxmately 6 miles north of- Paradlse,
Butte County.

" RATES

—
St

" Quantity Rates

Flrst 800 O.lifto, Iﬁr 100 Q.l.ft..u...au.s.
Over 800cuft.,pérlOOa.l.ftu...........

Sé;vice Charge' o
: Per Meter
Per Year

5/8x3/4—lnd‘lmter.....-u..u.a...n. $96 00
' 3/4-1nd1Itetéru..n...n.a.uun 105 60‘
o 1-INch MAtAr i c i i veddintianns ~144_00
) 1-1/2‘mmterblinb-nlOOQt--iii-.- ‘19-2t00 .

2-J.l'ﬁ'lI!:Eter-a.an.u..n.n.... 259.26
3‘i.rd'lmterahol-iiolo--ioono-i-_ 480.@ E
4—1nd'llrete.r.....'...n.......-n' 652.:80

'IheServmechargelsateadlnessto-sezvedﬁrgemw :
is applicable to all metered servicé and to which is to be -
addedthemnthlydmargeoarp.xtedatthegzantitymt& ‘

ot » ) ’ N ) .




APPENDIX B
Page 2

Del Oro Watér Cormpany
Schedule No. 1A

ANNUAL GENEPAL METERIED SERVICE

SPECIAL QONDITIOHS

1. Thé anmmal sexrvice charge applies to sérvice during the
12-month péeriod comencing January 1 and is due in advance, If a -
permanent resident of the ar¢a has been a custamer of the utility
for at least 12 months, he may élect, at the beginning of the
calepdar year, to pay prorated servicé charges in advance at -
intervals of léss than one year (monthly, bimonthly or quarterly)
in acocordancé with the utility's eéstablished billing pericds,

When metérs aré read bimonthly or quarterly, thé charge will beé
camputed by doubling or tripling, respéctively, the number of
cubic feet to which éach block rate is applicable on a monthly
basis.

2. Thé opéning bill- for metered service, except upon =~
covérsion from flat rate sérvice, shall bé the establiskbd e

annual service charge for the service. whére initial service is
established after thé first day of any yéar, the portion of such
annual chargé applicable to the current year shall be detérmined
by miltiplying the annual charge by oné ﬂmree—hu:ﬂred—smty—flfth
{1/365) of the muber of days remaming in the calendar yeéar.
'IhebalameofthepaYnentofthelmtlalanmaldxargeshallbe
credltedagamstthedlazges for the succéeding annual period.
if servwe is ot oontinued for at least oné year after thé date
of initial sérvice, no refund of the initial annual charges shall
be due the custamer.




METERED TRRIGATION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered irrigation service.
. ) »'. . Y - |
- A1l territory servedbyDelOroWater Campany, Inc inthe

area known as Fir Haven Subdivision, Sierra pel Oro smbdivisions, :
Paradise Pines Subdivisions, and vicinity, located approximately

6 miles north of Paradisé, Butte County.

 Quantity Raté: - ,
Per Month

All.“atérmrloowcftioinoonnatll‘.t $0-48

- Annial Service Charge: .
Péer Metér
ParYear

l—i.ndlneter‘...u......ua $14400 :
1—1/2-ind1meter...a.u.u..... 192 0’0 E
2"1!"(31 mté_l..l-ilqill_.biiii Co 259-20 Co
3‘mmtéri’-iiisi.io-itun 48000
4-ihd1metéru.u.-.-'z...un 652, 80 .

- The Servmé Charge is apphmble to all nete.red
service: . It is a readiness-to-serve

charge to
vhich isadiedthednrge ocr:p.ltedattheQuantity
'VRate, for wateruseddunrgtherrmth

SPBCIAL (IX*IDITIONS

: 1. An appllcatlon for service u.rﬁer this schedule shall be
filed by the custaper with the utility. Such application shail’
set forth the corditions of sérvice requested and the proposed
use of water.

2. The size of meter forthéébweseiv.weshall ot be
greaterthanreasonablyneoessarytofunnshsezvioetothearea
tobeirrlgated




APPINDIX C
Del Oro Water Oampany
OOMPARISON OF RATES

A camparison of present and the Branch's récamenied rates is shown below:

METERED SERVICE

(Minimm Charge)  (Sexvice tharge)
Per Meter Per Month -

Quantity Rates:

F.lI'St 800 cu.ft., or léSS-i-snsnﬂ $9.90
over 800 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.. 0.65

First 8060 Ql-ftn, per 100 O.l ftcn -
Over BOwat.,perIOwat.. -

Hminmv‘ Séxrvicé Charge:

. : Per Meter Per Month

For 5/8 % 3/4~inch metéric.ciiice $ 9.90 ( 80 ; $ 8.60
For 1-inch meteriiiiasise 16.67 ft.) 12.00
For 1-1/2‘1@ mter-tnio.-.. 26.6? »J [ 16.60
For 2‘].Iﬂl r:eter..un... 36.67 Te L 4 21.60
I‘Or 3-inch mter-li asds s . 45,83 J « LT 40.00
E‘or 4_-‘-@ mtér....l..'. 54.17 ) J 54‘40

A comparison of _monthly bills at present and the Branch's reccmerﬂed rat&s
for custamers wlth 5/8 % 3/4-i.nch meters is shown below: ,

Usage Présent Recarménded  Amount Percent
. 100 cu. ft. Bll]S B.llls Increasé  Increase

0 $ 9.90 $ 8.00 $( 1.:90) ( 19.2)

5 9.90 10.25 0.35 3.5

8 9.90 11.60 1.70 17.1
10.55 12.25 1.70 16:1

15 14.45 16.15 1.70

20 17.70 19.40 1.70

30 24.20 25.90 1.70

40 30.70 32.40 1.70

50 37.20 38.90 1.70




APPENDIX D
Page 1

ADOPTED QUANTTTIES

(1987 Test Year)

Name of Corpanyt Del Oro Water Company
Net-to—gross Multiplier: N/A

Federal Tax Rateé:
State TaX Ratet

Local Franchisé Tax Rate? 0o
Business Licenset ' - G
Unocolléctiblé Rate:

. Expeénsest

1.

Purchaséd Power Electnc
Pacific Gas ard Eleéctric Campany
Schedule date‘ July 1, 1987
. A-1l
- 0.10096
-3
$ 0
0.08297
‘ 12
1
15

- Payroll amd Brployée Berefitst .

Opérations and Mainteénance Payroll ’

Administrative & General Salaries
Total

Payroll Takes

Ad Valorem Takes
Tax Rate
Assessed Value

15.0%
9.3%

0
0.15%

A-10

0.08403 .

. 837,712
$ 70,33

0.06650

393,834
1,231,546

06,504

246

$ 1,800

11,501

$ 110 051 -

$ 119,521

38, 772::
100,813
139,585

11, 596
13,917

- 1,058%
$ 1,315,461




Service Connéctions

Metered Irrigation Service
4“

- Annual General Metered Servioe
"5/8 x 3/a"
lll
1-1/2"
2!!
31:
'Ibtal_

. Metéred Water séles Uséd to Besign Rates (Gcf)

Hetered Irngatlon Servme

Annual General Meteéered Servioe
0-— 8

) ~ Total

Test Year 1987

Itém ‘ OCFT FIT
- cpératmg Revemm $558,379 - $558,379
, q:ezatmg Bcpens&s 387,341 387,341
- Propérty Taxes - : 13,917 13,917
Payroll Taxes 11,996 11,996
Tak DepréCiatlon ' 50,7065 50,705
50,015 50,015
.- .. 4,130
513,974 518,104

| 44,405
Staté Inoome Tax € 9.3% 4,130

~ Fedéral Taxable Incame
Federal Incomé Tax @ 15%

‘ Total Inoane'rax&s




APPENDIX E

TO CUSTOMERS WHO HAVE WRITTEN REGARDING DEL ORO WATER OCMPANY'S RBEQUEST FOR A
24.0% RATE INCRFASE.

Déar Qustamer!

on July 28, 1987, Del Oro Water Company notiﬁed its custcrers by mail that it
was reguesting authority from the Public Utilities Cumission to raise its -
rates for water service by an average of 24.0%. After considering all factors

preséntéd, the Ocamission has authorized an incréase in gréss annual revemm
of $47,490 or 9.30%. For a 5/8 X 3/4-inch métered rate customer using the
systen average of 900 cubic feet per month, the increasé would be from $10.55
to $12,25.

Pollcmmg Del Oro's requést, the Camission staff oorﬂucted a thorough
invéstigation of thé campany's opérations including an analysis of the. -
revenue, expensé, and plant investment data which the utllity relied on for
its proposal. The staff made adjustments to Del Oro's éstimates amd .
récamendéd that the Oommission authorizé an incréase. The major reéason for
the increéase is to ocover increased opérating expensés.

Eleven letters were received fram Del Oro's 3,355 custamers in msporse tothé
noticé - niné protested thée magnitude of the rate increass, oné corplainéd of
inefficient administrative opérations, and one of fluctuating water pressures,-

The Carmission staff carefully scrutlmzed all eleménts of Del Oro's proposal -

durmg its uwastlgatlon and is satisfiéd with Del Oro's éfficiency and
believés that the increase granted is reasonable. As to the fluctuating
pressure carplaint, the staff took préssure readings throughout the systen
dunng its field nwestlgation and fournd préssures to be in oampliance with
reqn.rements set forth in the Comission's General Ordér No. 103, Rules
Govérning Water Service.

In establishing rates, thé Oa:m.ssion s role is twofold. Rates must bé kept
as low as possiblée and, at the same t1me, be sufflclent to oovér operating
éxpenses and providé a fair retum on the utility's investmént in its water
system. You may be assured that the utility's request was thoroughly reviéwed
and evaluated before this increase was granted.

Weapprecmtethatymtookthetmetoprwldeyulropmonsontheprtposed‘

rate increase. If you have any questions, please call Jess Sekhon of our
staff at (415) 557-2145.

Very truly yours,

JAMES C. MCVICAR, Program Manager
Water Utilities Branch




